Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Scrutiny Commission
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 10.00 am
Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583)
joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (Chairman)
Mr. T. Barkley CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC
Mr. S. J. Galton CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC
Mr. J. Morgan CC

Mrs. R. Page CC
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC
Mr J. Poland CC
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC
Mr. C. A. Smith CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk
AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January
2022

2.

Question Time.

3.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

4.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

5.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

(Pages 5 - 14)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk

6.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

7.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order
35.

8.

Report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group
on the Council's Corporate Ways of Working
Programme

(Pages 15 - 36)

Mr L. Phillimore CC, Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, will attend to present
the report.
9.

Corporate Ways of Working Programme Delivery of Financial Savings

Director of
Corporate
Resources

(Pages 37 - 42)

Mr L. Breckon CC, Lead Member for Resources, has been invited to attend the
meeting for this item on behalf of Mr Bedford CC (Lead Member for Covid Recovery
and Ways of Working).
10.

2021/22 Medium Term Financial Strategy
Monitoring (Period 10)

Director of
Corporate
Resources

(Pages 43 - 74)

Mr L. Breckon JP CC, Lead Member for Resources, has been invited to attend for
this item.
11.

Outcome of Consultation on the Strategic
Plan

Chief Executive

(Pages 75 - 126)

Mrs P. Posnett CC, Lead Member for Community and Staff Relations, has been
invited to attend for this item.
12.

Draft Communities Strategy: Leicestershire
County Council Collaborating with our
Communities - Our Communities Approach
2022-26 - Feedback from Community
Engagement

Chief Executive

Mrs P. Posnett CC, Lead Member for Community and Staff Relations, has been
invited to attend for this item.
13.

Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on Wednesday, 6th
April 2022 at 10.00 am.

14.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 127 150)

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective
scrutiny. To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website
www.cfgs.org.uk. The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a
good starting point for developing questions:


Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and
quality of the consultation?



How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard?



What does success look like?



What is the history of the service and what will be different this time?



What happens once the money is spent?



If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated?



What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review?

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately
focused that:
(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask
questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best
addressed through the formal meeting;
(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local
authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils
(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).

This page is intentionally left blank

5

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Monday, 31 January 2022.
PRESENT
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair)
Mr. T. Barkley CC
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC
Mr. S. J. Galton CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC

Mr. J. Morgan CC
Mrs. R. Page CC
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC
Mr J. Poland CC
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC

In Attendance
Mr N. J. Rushton CC, the Leader of the County Council
Mrs D. Taylor CC, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Regulatory Services
Mr L. Breckon CC, Lead Member for Resources
Mrs P. Posnett CC Lead Member for Communities
54.

Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

55.

Question Time.
The following question, received under Standing Order 34 of the County Council’s
Constitution, was put to the Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission.
Question asked by Mrs Sharon Scott
“Please can the Chairman explain why the ‘Warehousing and Logistics in Leicester and
Leicestershire: Managing growth and change (April 2021)’ report is considered to be an
appropriate basis by which to measure the future needs of warehousing in Leicester and
Leicestershire.
It was commissioned from GL Hearn with major input from developers who have a vested
interest in developing the warehouses and have little consideration of the welfare of the
residents of Leicestershire or environmental needs.
The projections in the report are based on Leicestershire continuing to act as a national
rather than a regional distributor which does not sit well with Government policy of
locating freight hubs close to the market they are intended to serve.
Would the Chairman agree therefore that Council tax payer
[...]
 National and Regional
Distribution Centres (NRCs and RDCs), and it is understood that this will continue to be
the case in the future although with an increased emphasis on RDCs.
Recommendations from the study are already being used to the benefit of communities in
Leicestershire; for example, supply data is being collated and shared more frequently so
an understanding of strategic warehousing planning applications, refusals and planning
permissions granted across Leicester and Leicestershire can be understood more quickly
and inform the consideration of future proposals.
The study was commissioned through a robust procurement process which provided the
opportunity for all interested consultants to tender for the work. GL Hearn were
appointed through this process.
56.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

57.

Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

7
58.

Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
All members of the Commission who were also members of district and/or parish councils
declared an ‘Other Registerable interest’ in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (minutes
61 to 64 refer). These items did not directly relate to or affect the financial or other
wellbeing of either such bodies to an extent that prevented any members from
participating in the meeting.

59.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.
There were no declarations of the party whip.

60.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

61.

Provisional Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided information o
[...]
eased exposure to residential market risk would not be appropriate for the
Council.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted;
(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 11 th
February 2022 for consideration.
62.

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 - Chief Executive's Department
The Commission considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of
Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2022/23 – 2025/26
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Chief Executive’s
Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.
The Chairman welcomed Mr N. J. Rushton CC, the Leader of the Council, Mrs D. Taylor
CC, the Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Regulatory Services, and Mrs P. Posnett
CC the Lead Member for Communities, to the meeting for this item.
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were raised:
Growth
(i)

Growth Service – The role of the Service had developed over time and it now
delivered across five key areas of activity. The Growth Unit itself engaged with
growth locations across the County and supported work on issues such as the
Freeport and the main sustainable urban extensions across the County. It had a
strategic planning role that linked with the Strategic Growth Plan and the work of
the City and County Member Advisory Group, and it contributed to work on district
local plans, coordinating the County Council’s work on infrastructure provision and
the relationship between the two. It also managed the Superfast Leicestershire
Broadband Programme, included the economic growth team that liaised with the
LLEP and other organisations around economic funding, and also now coordinated the Council’s activity to deliver its climate change and net zero carbon
aspirations.

12
Savings
(ii)

Legal Case Management and New Ways of Working – An operational review was
being undertaken of the Council’
[...]
 closely and
unfortunately due to funding limitations, not all projects could be funded fully. The
Council sought to ensure the grants supported long term projects where possible.
Members acknowledged that the grants helped to support communities which in
turn reduced the need on the County Council. The Lead Member for
Communities undertook to consider with the Leader and the Chief Executive
whether some additional funding could be added to the Leicestershire grants
programme. It was recognised that for little money the projects supported
provided great benefit both to the Council and its communities.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted;
(b) That it be noted that the Lead Member for Communities would consider, in
consultation with the Leader and the Chief Executive, the allocation of additional
funding for Shire Community Solutions Grants;

13
(c) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at it
meeting on 5th February 2022.
63.

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 - Corporate Resources Department
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided information on the proposed 2022/23 – 2025/26 Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Corporate Resources Department. A copy of the
report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.
The Chairman welcomed the Lead Member for Resources, Mr L. Breckon CC, to the
meeting for this item.
Arising from discussion and questions the following points were raised:
(i)

Customer Service Centre (CSC) – Members noted that the budget for the CSC
was not being reduced. However, some temporary growth previously added to
address the introduction of hidden disabilities to the blue badge scheme and other
similar pressures was now gradually being removed. The Director reported that a
significant programme of work was being undertaken to make the Council’s digital
access channels more efficient. Residents
[...]
 of the minute
extracts is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its
meeting on 11th February 2022.

65.

Date of next meeting.
RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 9th March 2022 at
10.00am.

10.00 - 11.43 am
31 January 2022

CHAIRMAN

15

Agenda Item 8

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 9 MARCH 2022
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Purpose of the Report
1.

The appended report sets out the conclusions and recommendations arising
from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on the Council’s Corporate Ways of
Working Programme.

Scope of the review
2.

In September 2021 the Scrutiny Commissioners requested that a short,
informal Task and Finish Group be established to provide some outside
challenge to how the Council’s Ways of Working Programme would be
delivered to ensure the identified benefits of the Programme are realised. It
was also to consider the potential impacts, risks and barriers to its success.

3.

The business case and supporting delivery plan for the Programme had been
agreed by Chief Officers as an operational function. However, given the scale
of the Programme and its implications for how the Council will operate in the
future, it was considered that some Member challenge to its planned delivery
would be beneficial. The Council had established a cross party Members’
Working Party during the height of the pandemic in 2020 which looked at
some of the changes imposed during that time as part of the Council’s
response to the local and national lockdowns. The aim of the Group was to
build on that critical friend challenge by now providing a member perspective
to the Council’s planned long-term approach to hybrid working.

Report Recommendations
4.

The recommendations of the Task and Finish Group are located within the
body of the appended report. For ease of reference, they are also set out
below:
(a) That all communications relating to the Programme be sense checked t
[...]
 of the Report
1.

To provide members with an update on the 2021/22 revenue budget and capital
programme monitoring position as at the end of period 10 (the end of January).

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions
2.

The 2021/22 revenue budget and the 2021/22 to 2024/25 capital programme were
approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 17th February 2021 as part of
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.

3.

The four-year capital programme was reviewed in July 2021 and an updated programme
approved by the Cabinet 17th September 2021.

Background
4.

The period 10 revenue budget monitoring exercise shows a net projected underspend of
£3.5m.

5.

The period 10 capital programme monitoring exercise shows a projected net slippage of
£22.2m compared with the updated 2021/22 budget.

6.

The monitoring information contained within this report is based on the pattern of revenue
and capital expenditure to the end of January 2022.

2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – PERIOD 10
7.

The period 10 revenue budget monitoring exercise shows a net projected underspend of
£3.5m.

8.

A summary of the position is shown below and set out in more detail in Appendix A.

44

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD : APRIL 2021 TO JANUARY 2022

Schools Budget – Schools and Early Years
Schools Budget – High Needs
Net Total
Children & Family Services (Other)
Adults & Communities
Public Health
Environment & Transport
Chief Executives
Corporate Resources
Capital Financing
Other Areas
Central grants/other income
Covid-19 budget
Contribution to budget equalisation earmarked fund
Contribution to General Fund
Total
Funding
Net Total

9.

Updated
Budget

Projected
Outturn

£000

£000

Difference
from Updated
Budget
£000
%

0
0
0

-2,800
10,920
8,120

-2,800
10,920
8,120

89,353
156,546
-1,323
83,793
12,458
34,622
21,500
12,612
-43,508
28,300
4,000
1,000
399,353

87,173
159,376
-1,323
80,453
12,598
35,602
22,550
13,412
-44,958
28,300
9,300
1,000
403,483

-2,180
2,830
0
-3,340


Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Wednesday, 9 March 2022.
PRESENT
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair)
Mr. R. G. Allen CC
Mr. T. Barkley CC
Mr. S. J. Galton CC
Mr. Max Hunt CC

Mrs. R. Page CC
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC
Mr J. Poland CC
Mr. C. A. Smith CC

In attendance
Mr L. Breckon CC (Lead Member for Resources)
Mrs P. Posnett CC (Lead Member for Community and Staff Relations)
66.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

67.

Question Time.
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

68.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

69.

Urgent Items
There were no urgent items for consideration.

70.

Declarations of interest
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.

71.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.
There were no declarations of the party whip.

2
72.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

73.

Report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on the Council's Corporate Ways of
Working Programme
The Commission considered a report of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on the
Council’s Corporate Ways of Working Programme. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda
Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.
The Chairman welcomed Mr L. Phillimore CC, the Chairman of the Task and Finish
Group, to the meeting. In presenting the report Mr Phillimore highlighted that:







The Programme would see a significant shift in how the Council operated. The
Group had been keen to understand the impact of this on staff and how they might
engage both with each other to ensure a coordinated and joined up approach, but
also with residents and service users and elected members.
As the report made clear, the Group chose to focus on the People element of the
Programme, it being of the view that the workplace and technology elements
would flow from that in time as the Programme was rolled out.
Whilst the financial savings identified were important, the key benefits of adopting
a hybrid working approach were seen as being much wider than that and the
Group had felt strongly that if the People element of the Programme was not
delivered well, irrespective of the savings, the Authority, it’s staff and service
users, could be negatively affected.
The Group had put forward a number of challenges and identified some key risks.
However, officers were able to offer significant reassurance on many issues. The
Chairman, on behalf of the Group, thanked officers for the excellent work that had
gone into the preparation of the Programme.

Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:
(i)

Members welcomed the report which was comprehensive and demonstrated
the in-depth challenge provided by the Group and which had drawn out some
useful recommendations. The Commission thanked the Group for its work and
that of officers in preparing what was a well considered Programme.

(ii)

It was recognised that hybrid working would provide great flexibility which
would benefit both the organisation in addressing issues such as the
recruitment and retention of staff, and officers who could perhaps adapt their
working arrangements to provide for a better work/life balance.

(iii) It was recognised that service needs would be the first priority for all sections,
but that discussions with managers would ensure that where appropriate,
flexibility was provided.
(iv) The need for a whole Council approach was recognised and sense checking all
communications would be essential to ensure the Programme did not become
campus centric. It would be important for all staff be kept information and
involved in the process.

3
(v) Key issues around socialisation amongst staff and the potential impact on
health and wellbeing had been considered by the Group and the Commission
was assured of the level of communication and guidance provided to staff to
encourage new ways for people to come together. It was acknowledged that
this was the start of a long process and teams would adapt as best suited them
and their service area.
(vi) The exercise had emphasised the critical role of managers, both in the
successful delivery of the Programme, but also in the future management of a
hybrid workforce. The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group confirmed that it
had been confident that officers were well aware of the need to support
managers through this process, but that it had made recommendations to help
strengthen the proposed approach in some areas e.g. encouraging the use of
Annual Performance Reviews to ask softer questions and in tracking delivery of
the Programme.
Mr Breckon CC, on behalf of the Lead Member for Covid Recovery and Ways of Working,
Mr Peter Bedford CC, reported that Mr Bedford welcomed the report, the work of the
Group and its recommendations.
RESOVED:
That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on the Council’s
Corporate Ways of Working Programme be welcomed and forwarded to the Lead
Member for Covid Recovery and Ways of Working and the Director of Corporate
Resources for consideration.
74.

Corporate Ways of Working Programme - Delivery of Financial Savings
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the
purpose of which was to update the Commission on the delivery of financial savings from
the corporate Ways of Working Programme as recently outlined in the approved Medium
Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these
minutes.
Arising from discussion, the following points were made:
(i)

The Council had to modernise and change the way it operated. This had a
number of wide ranging benefits as looked at by the Scrutiny Task and Finish
Group and considered as part of the previous report. However, the delivery of
ongoing long term efficiencies meant a significant reduction in costs could also
be realised, as well as the potential to generate income.

(ii)

A review of all Council’s locality offices, owned and occupied, would be
undertaken as part of the Programme. As the Council changed the way it
operated it would be important to ensure these were still fit for purpose and that
their location matched current business and service user needs.

(iii) Those working to deliver the Programme were working closely with the Carbon
Reduction Programme team. A key aim of the Ways of Working Programme
would be to improve the Council’s estate to generate better environmental
outputs wherever possible, both in terms of the new planned office
arrangements, and by reducing travel and, for example, the use of paper with

4
improved technology.
(iv) The pilot being undertaken in room 700 at County Hall to change the office
layout to suit a more hybrid working approach would be vital. Without this it
was unlikely the Council would be able to achieve the culture change
necessary to deliver the Programme fully. On behalf of the Lead Member for
Covid Recovery and Ways of Working, Mr Breckon CC encouraged members
to attend an all member briefing planned in May to talk members through the
changes further, at which members would also be invited on a tour of the new
collaborative workspaces being piloted.
RESOLVED:
That the update now provided on the delivery of financial savings from the Corporate
Ways of Working Programme be welcomed and noted.
75.

2021/22 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 10)
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which
provided an update on the 2021/22 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring
position as at the end of period 10 (the end of January). A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion, the following points were made:
(i)

Since the last report to the Commission, the Council’s financial position
appeared more positive, moving from a £2.6m overspend to a £3.5m
underspend. However, Members recognised that there were still three key
areas of significant concern – Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND), Adult Social Care (ASC) and the Capital Programme.

(ii)

Members questioned whether in light of the forecasted deficit of £28m on the
High Needs budget, whether further Government funding would be forthcoming
to help address this. Members were disappointed to hear that this was unlikely
and that whilst some additional funding had been provided to some authorities,
this had been on a one off basis and did not match the ongoing level of growth
and increased costs being seen. Whilst a national problem, Members noted
that this would most likely have to be managed locally.

(iii) The High Needs budget deficit had grown for several years due to increased
age range of children with SEND the Council was now responsible for (was up
to 18 years, but was now up to 24). The increased responsibly had not been
matched with additional funding. Members noted that there were also
increased parent expectations and requests for children with SEND to be
educated in a special school as opposed to a mainstream school which was
significantly cheaper.
(iv) The Leader Member for Resources reported of work being undertaken by
external consultants Newton Europe to review SEND services. Members
noted that the Council currently provided what was considered a ‘gold’
standard, but that the grant was not sufficient to continue this. It had to be
recognised that a ‘silver’ or ‘bronze’ standard was still good and over and
above the Council’s statutory responsibilities. Mr Breckon assured Members
that this was being looked at carefully by the Director and Lead Member for

5
Children and Family Services.
(v) Members noted that the planned transfer of £2m from the mainstream school
grant to the High Needs budget did not go ahead as proposed as this had been
rejected by both the Schools Forum and subsequently the Secretary of State.
(vi) The underspend in the Public Health budget resulted from some public facing
services having ceased or reduced temporarily as the Department focused on
work required to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic. The underspend would
be kept in reserve to support such services as these were reinstated.
(vii) ASC Services currently depended on a significant amount of NHS funding.
However, this was uncertain over the long term and so the position would be
monitored closely.
(viii) Members raised concern at the level of overspend on the Capital Programme
and the slippage of two key projects (the Melton Mowbray Distributor Road and
the A511) which whilst understandable, as explained in the report, increased
the risks being faced by the Council in this area. Members highlighted that
added costs and inflationary pressures exacerbated by current events would
likely continue and make the position even more difficult. It was suggested that
officer time spent designing schemes and bidding for funding might be a false
economy if the Council was not then in a position to finance those schemes
(providing match funding) over the long term.
(ix) A member commented that securing the receipt of adequate section 106
developer contributions to fund growth infrastructure had always been difficult
and that this would likely become even harder as developers were also
affected by cost and inflationary pressures. Members questioned if the
viability of schemes were challenged by developers, reducing the section 106
contributions received by the Council, how this would be managed and what
discussions were being held with district councils to share this risk.
(x) Members were concerned that the Members Advisory Group (MAG), which
was a partnership body, looked at and agreed growth requirements across the
County, but that the Council was the sole provider of the infrastructure
necessary to support this. Members challenged how this was being managed
and how such growth demands were being balanced with what the Council
could realistically afford.
(xi) The Director outlined the work of the Growth Service which had been
established to provide oversight of large scale growth projects and how these
were aligned with the Council’s financial plans and capabilities. Members
noted that the Service liaised with district councils on a regular basis, in
particular as part of their local plan process, to ensure infrastructure needs
were considered early. It was noted that the Service also played a significant
role in supporting the work of the MAG, working alongside the Joint Strategic
Planning Manager for Leicester and Leicestershire.
(xii) Members acknowledged that there were a number of factors to consider and
suggested it would be right for the Commission to take a more holistic view of
the Council’s Capital Programme and all the risk factors identified.

6
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 Monitoring report up to the end
of January 2022 (Period 10) be noted;
(b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to provide the Commission
with a more holistic view of the Council’s Capital Programme and the key risk
factors affecting this in light of current national and international circumstances.
76.

Outcome of Consultation on the Strategic Plan
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the feedback
received during the public consultation on the draft Strategic Plan 2022-26. The report
also sought the Commission’s views on the revised Plan which had been amended to
take account of the comments made. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is
filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points arose:
(i)

The level of support for the identified outcomes was welcomed. Members
were pleased to see that all comments previously made by the Commission
and the other overview and scrutiny bodies had been considered and largely
addressed in the revised draft. Members agreed that this was now a much
improved document.

(ii)

Members supported the shortening of the Plan, which it was agreed made it
more focused and reader friendly.

(iii) It was noted that the response rate, whilst higher than usual, was not vast.
Members acknowledged that consultations on strategic documents often
generated less feedback as residents could find it difficult to relate their
purpose to their own circumstances and day to day lives.
(iv) A Member challenged whether the number and style of questions asked in
such consultations struck the right balance to encourage residents to respond.
Members were assured that the number and type of questions asked were
always considered when formulating a consultation, as were the options for
targeting a variety of audiences. The Council had a specialised team that
ensured best practice was always followed. It was acknowledged that lessons
could always be learnt and the potential for improvements would be
considered, including the quality and number of questions asked.
(v) Whilst the Strategic Plan was not a statutory document and not therefore
subject to the legal requirement to consult, as it would set the overall strategic
direction for the Council over the next four years undertaking such a
consultation was considered essential. Not engaging on the document would
likely result in criticism and Members agreed that this would have affected the
overall quality of the Plan.
(vi) A Member suggested that whilst references to district councils had been
improved, they had not been referenced in sub-section 5.2 of the Plan (People
participate in service design and delivery) and suggested that they perhaps

7
should be.
(vii) The reference to Neighbourhood Plans was again queried. It was noted that
the language in the Plan now made clear that the County Council had a
supporting role in this area, and that district councils were ultimately
responsible for their development. A Member commented, however, that a
Neighbourhood Plan might not be suitable for all areas and questioned
therefore the Council’s action (in sub-section 5.2 of the Plan) to support
communities to develop these Plans. It was suggested that support should be
targeted to those areas where such a Plan was considered locally to be
appropriate and beneficial.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the revised draft Strategic Plan for 2022 to 2026 be welcomed and
supported;
(b) That the comments now made by the Commission be referred to the Cabinet for
consideration at its meeting on 29th March 2
77.

Draft Communities Strategy: Leicestershire County Council Collaborating with our
Communities - Our Communities Approach 2022-26 - Feedback from Community
Engagement
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on
the preparation of the Council’s draft Communities Strategy: Leicestershire County
Council Our Communities Approach 2022-26. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item
12’ is filed with these minutes.
In presenting the report the Chief Executive highlighted that the link included on page 16
of the Strategy to the Leicestershire Communities Asset Based Approaches web page
was incorrect. This had now been corrected with the following
https://www.leicestershirecommunities.org.uk/sr/assetbased.html.
Arising from discussion, the following points arose:
(i)

Members welcomed the broad level of engagement undertaken and the
conversations held with communities to seek their views on the Council’s
proposed Approach. It was acknowledged that the process had focused on
ensuring good quality feedback and that this had provided some useful insights
and helped to shape and inform the planned way forward.

(ii)

The Commission was pleased that there was overall support for the Approach
but acknowledged requests for further embedding existing practices and
building on partnership working and what people were already doing within
their communities.

(iii) The Members were satisfied that its comments and concerns previously made
had been addressed and complimented the revised Strategy which was clear
and focused, easy to follow and engaging. Members also welcomed the
inclusion of hyperlinks which easily signposted communities to useful
information and support available.

8
(iv) A Member commented that the Strategy would be a valued document and
support elected members in their role as community leaders.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the revised draft Communities Strategy: Leicestershire County Council– Our
Communities Approach 2022-26 be welcomed and supported;
(b) That the comments now made by the Commission be reported to the Cabinet at its
meeting on 29th March 2022.
78.

Date of next meeting.
RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on Wednesday, 6th
April 2022 at 10.00 am.

10.00 - 11.56 am
09 March 2022

CHAIRMAN

